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PARTICIPANT INFORMATION 

Version 2.0 dated 30/09/2024 

 

 

Thank you for coming along to our tool launch 

event. It would be helpful to the UCAN project 

team if you could take part in our evaluation 

survey. 

 

Dale is the UCAN project leader. He will be able to 

answer any questions you have about the 

evaluation. You can get in touch with Dale by 

using his email address d.nixon@keele.ac.uk or 

by telephone on 01782 733265. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Would you like to take part in the UCAN project? 

We think it is important to talk to people with a 

learning disability about their lives. It is important that 

people with a learning disability can easily access 

urgent and emergency care services such as 999 or 

the doctor during the night-time. 

 

 

Taking part is your choice. We want to tell you more 

about the UCAN project evaluation. We want you to 

understand what you will be asked to do.  

 

 

  

mailto:d.nixon@keele.ac.uk
https://images.unsplash.com/photo-1478061653917-455ba7f4a541?w=600&auto=format&fit=crop&q=60&ixlib=rb-4.0.3&ixid=M3wxMjA3fDB8MHxzZWFyY2h8MzN8fGxlYXJuaW5nJTIwZGlzYWJpbGl0eXxlbnwwfHwwfHx8Mg%3D%3D
https://images.unsplash.com/photo-1604488912264-dfed70450d76?q=80&w=1844&auto=format&fit=crop&ixlib=rb-4.0.3&ixid=M3wxMjA3fDB8MHxwaG90by1wYWdlfHx8fGVufDB8fHx8fA%3D%3D
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If you have a question or are unsure about taking 

part, you can contact Dale. You can get in touch with 

Dale by using his email address d.nixon@keele.ac.uk 

or by telephone on 01782 733265 

 

 

 

Talking to other people can help you decide about 

taking part in the UCAN project. 

 

 

 

 

All about the project 

The UCAN project will help people with a learning 

disability. It will help people to access urgent and 

emergency care services such as 999 or the doctor 

during the night-time. 

 

 

 

People with a learning disability are more likely to 

suffer poor health. When you are unwell it can be 

difficult to get help.  

 

mailto:d.nixon@keele.ac.uk
https://images.unsplash.com/photo-1596526131083-e8c633c948d2?q=80&w=1974&auto=format&fit=crop&ixlib=rb-4.0.3&ixid=M3wxMjA3fDB8MHxwaG90by1wYWdlfHx8fGVufDB8fHx8fA%3D%3D
https://images.unsplash.com/photo-1651796699697-d04554725195?w=600&auto=format&fit=crop&q=60&ixlib=rb-4.0.3&ixid=M3wxMjA3fDB8MHxzZWFyY2h8Njl8fGNvbmZ1c2VkfGVufDB8fDB8fHwy
https://images.unsplash.com/photo-1612574935301-af13ccce9258?q=80&w=2070&auto=format&fit=crop&ixlib=rb-4.0.3&ixid=M3wxMjA3fDB8MHxwaG90by1wYWdlfHx8fGVufDB8fHx8fA%3D%3D
https://images.unsplash.com/photo-1521075486433-bf4052bb37bc?w=600&auto=format&fit=crop&q=60&ixlib=rb-4.0.3&ixid=M3wxMjA3fDB8MHxzZWFyY2h8MTN8fGRlcHJlc3Npb258ZW58MHx8MHx8fDI%3D


 
 

3 

 

 

We are looking for people to take part in our   

evaluation survey. If you came to our tool launch 

event, you can take part. Taking part will take some 

of your time. It should take no longer than 10 

minutes. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

All about taking part 

Why are we doing the project?   

The UCAN project has worked together with people 

with a learning disability. Together we have created 

(co-produced) a tool. A tool is a way to make things 

easier.  

 

 

We believe that the new tool will help to make it 

easier to get access to urgent and emergency care 

such as 999 or the doctor during the night-time. 

 

 

Why is an evaluation needed?  

We need to make sure (evaluate) our project has 

worked well. After our tool launch event we will ask 

questions to the people who came along. We need to 

ask them what they think about the project and the 

new tool. It will help us understand how well our 

project has worked. 

  

https://images.unsplash.com/photo-1599981819329-31f250c3bc75?q=80&w=2070&auto=format&fit=crop&ixlib=rb-4.0.3&ixid=M3wxMjA3fDB8MHxwaG90by1wYWdlfHx8fGVufDB8fHx8fA%3D%3D
https://images.unsplash.com/photo-1582213782179-e0d53f98f2ca?q=80&w=2070&auto=format&fit=crop&ixlib=rb-4.0.3&ixid=M3wxMjA3fDB8MHxwaG90by1wYWdlfHx8fGVufDB8fHx8fA%3D%3D
https://images.unsplash.com/photo-1612574935301-af13ccce9258?q=80&w=2070&auto=format&fit=crop&ixlib=rb-4.0.3&ixid=M3wxMjA3fDB8MHxwaG90by1wYWdlfHx8fGVufDB8fHx8fA%3D%3D
https://images.unsplash.com/photo-1680602242117-835ec8fa5ad6?q=80&w=2070&auto=format&fit=crop&ixlib=rb-4.0.3&ixid=M3wxMjA3fDB8MHxwaG90by1wYWdlfHx8fGVufDB8fHx8fA%3D%3D
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Why have I been asked to take part?  

We are looking for people to take part in our   

evaluation survey. If you came to our tool launch 

event, you can take part. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Do I have to take part?   

No. Taking part is your choice. It is up to you to 

decide.  

 

 

 

If you want to take part, you will be asked to say that 

you agree (consent). You can give your consent 

digitally using your computer, tablet or phone. 

 

 

 

You can stop taking part (withdraw) at any time 

before pressing the submit button. To stop taking part 

you will need to close your internet browser window 

or tab. 

  
 

https://images.unsplash.com/photo-1664575196044-195f135295df?q=80&w=2070&auto=format&fit=crop&ixlib=rb-4.0.3&ixid=M3wxMjA3fDB8MHxwaG90by1wYWdlfHx8fGVufDB8fHx8fA%3D%3D
https://images.unsplash.com/photo-1651796699697-d04554725195?w=600&auto=format&fit=crop&q=60&ixlib=rb-4.0.3&ixid=M3wxMjA3fDB8MHxzZWFyY2h8Njl8fGNvbmZ1c2VkfGVufDB8fDB8fHwy
https://images.unsplash.com/photo-1694315643343-b32de9a66d63?q=80&w=1932&auto=format&fit=crop&ixlib=rb-4.0.3&ixid=M3wxMjA3fDB8MHxwaG90by1wYWdlfHx8fGVufDB8fHx8fA%3D%3D
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What will happen to me if I take part?  

You will also be asked to say what you think about 

the UCAN project. We will ask you some questions 

about what the project has done and about how it 

was done. 

 

 

 

You will be asked to look at the new tool and say 

what you think. We want to make sure that the new 

tool will help people with a learning disability.  

 

 

 

We will ask you if you think that the new tool will 

make it easier to get access to urgent and 

emergency care such as 999 or the doctor during the 

night-time. 

 

 

 

Taking part will take some of your time. It should take 

no longer than 10 minutes. 

 
 

 

https://images.unsplash.com/photo-1491884868933-ad465043c5e1?q=80&w=2069&auto=format&fit=crop&ixlib=rb-4.0.3&ixid=M3wxMjA3fDB8MHxwaG90by1wYWdlfHx8fGVufDB8fHx8fA%3D%3D
https://images.unsplash.com/photo-1612574935301-af13ccce9258?q=80&w=2070&auto=format&fit=crop&ixlib=rb-4.0.3&ixid=M3wxMjA3fDB8MHxwaG90by1wYWdlfHx8fGVufDB8fHx8fA%3D%3D
https://images.unsplash.com/photo-1599981819329-31f250c3bc75?q=80&w=2070&auto=format&fit=crop&ixlib=rb-4.0.3&ixid=M3wxMjA3fDB8MHxwaG90by1wYWdlfHx8fGVufDB8fHx8fA%3D%3D
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Expenses and payments   

If you take part, you can choose to take part in the 

prize draw. The winner of the prize draw will be sent 

a £50 voucher.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

What data will be collected?   

We want to collect important information (data). 

When you take part, we will ask you some questions. 

 

 

 

We will use both open and closed questions. An 

open question lets you think of an answer. A closed 

question asks you to choose from a list of answers.  

 

 

 

We will ask you questions about the UCAN project 

and the new tool. We will collect your answers to the 

questions. 

 

 

 

 

https://images.unsplash.com/photo-1526614180703-827d23e7c8f2?q=80&w=1935&auto=format&fit=crop&ixlib=rb-4.0.3&ixid=M3wxMjA3fDB8MHxwaG90by1wYWdlfHx8fGVufDB8fHx8fA%3D%3D
https://images.unsplash.com/photo-1577563908411-5077b6dc7624?q=80&w=2070&auto=format&fit=crop&ixlib=rb-4.0.3&ixid=M3wxMjA3fDB8MHxwaG90by1wYWdlfHx8fGVufDB8fHx8fA%3D%3D
https://images.unsplash.com/photo-1633613286848-e6f43bbafb8d?q=80&w=2070&auto=format&fit=crop&ixlib=rb-4.0.3&ixid=M3wxMjA3fDB8MHxwaG90by1wYWdlfHx8fGVufDB8fHx8fA%3D%3D
https://images.unsplash.com/photo-1486312338219-ce68d2c6f44d?q=80&w=2072&auto=format&fit=crop&ixlib=rb-4.0.3&ixid=M3wxMjA3fDB8MHxwaG90by1wYWdlfHx8fGVufDB8fHx8fA%3D%3D
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You can take part without telling us who you are 

(anonymously). 

 

 

 

If you choose to take part in the prize draw, we will 

ask you for your name and email address or phone 

number (contact details). This is so that we can get in 

touch if you are the winner. 

 

 

 

 

Are there any negatives to taking part?   

We do not think there will be any negatives to taking 

part in the evaluation survey. 

 

 

 

 

What good things might happen if I take part?  

With your help, we can check if our project has 

worked well. We can see if the new tool helps people 

with a learning disability. 

 

https://images.unsplash.com/photo-1599666520205-7ef9d1b85ab9?q=80&w=1587&auto=format&fit=crop&ixlib=rb-4.0.3&ixid=M3wxMjA3fDB8MHxwaG90by1wYWdlfHx8fGVufDB8fHx8fA%3D%3D
https://images.unsplash.com/photo-1611948018782-2a6e9c1d5ce6?q=80&w=1886&auto=format&fit=crop&ixlib=rb-4.0.3&ixid=M3wxMjA3fDB8MHxwaG90by1wYWdlfHx8fGVufDB8fHx8fA%3D%3D
https://images.unsplash.com/photo-1693168058063-f8e3474ce214?q=80&w=1887&auto=format&fit=crop&ixlib=rb-4.0.3&ixid=M3wxMjA3fDB8MHxwaG90by1wYWdlfHx8fGVufDB8fHx8fA%3D%3D
https://unsplash.com/photos/a-hand-giving-a-thumbs-up-sign-against-a-green-background-DHvKXnq2IfU
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Confidentiality and Withdrawal  

Will my information (data) be kept safe 
(confidential)?  

We will only ask you for your name and email 

address or phone number (contact details) if you 

choose to take part in the prize draw. You do not 

have to take part in the prize draw.  

 

 

You can take part in the evaluation survey without 

telling us who you are (anonymously). We will not 

ask you for any other personal information (data). 

 

 

 

All important information (data) will be kept safe. 

Keele University has rules that we must follow. These 

are called the data retention schedule and policy.  

 

 

All important information (data) will be safe (stored 

securely). Data will be stored in the Keele University 

digital space for keeping data. This also known as a 

cloud space. Keele University uses Microsoft Forms, 

Teams and OneDrive cloud spaces.  

 
 

 

 

https://www.keele.ac.uk/policyzone/data/recordsretentionschedule/
https://www.keele.ac.uk/policyzone/data/recordsmanagementpolicy/
https://images.unsplash.com/photo-1611948018782-2a6e9c1d5ce6?q=80&w=1886&auto=format&fit=crop&ixlib=rb-4.0.3&ixid=M3wxMjA3fDB8MHxwaG90by1wYWdlfHx8fGVufDB8fHx8fA%3D%3D
https://unsplash.com/photos/woman-in-white-tank-top-sitting-on-chair-using-black-laptop-computer-TvZnwqY_Xsc
https://images.unsplash.com/photo-1603899122634-f086ca5f5ddd?q=80&w=1974&auto=format&fit=crop&ixlib=rb-4.0.3&ixid=M3wxMjA3fDB8MHxwaG90by1wYWdlfHx8fGVufDB8fHx8fA%3D%3D
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When it is no longer needed the information (data) 

will be securely destroyed. This means that no one 

will be able to use it anymore. 

 

 

 

The prize draw entry information (data) which would 

let other people know who you are (identify you) will 

not be shared. We will not share it with anyone 

outside the project team unless you agree.  

 

 

 

 

The prize winner will be chosen by chance. We will 

use a random number generator to choose the 

winner. 

 

 

 

Anonymous information (data) will be shared. 

Anonymous data does not let other people know who 

you are (identify you).  

 

Delete data securely

Jo 

 

? 

 

https://images.unsplash.com/photo-1698434156440-df22e73ff5bd?q=80&w=2070&auto=format&fit=crop&ixlib=rb-4.0.3&ixid=M3wxMjA3fDB8MHxwaG90by1wYWdlfHx8fGVufDB8fHx8fA%3D%3D
https://images.unsplash.com/photo-1611948018782-2a6e9c1d5ce6?q=80&w=1886&auto=format&fit=crop&ixlib=rb-4.0.3&ixid=M3wxMjA3fDB8MHxwaG90by1wYWdlfHx8fGVufDB8fHx8fA%3D%3D
https://unsplash.com/photos/woman-in-white-tank-top-sitting-on-chair-using-black-laptop-computer-TvZnwqY_Xsc
https://img.icons8.com/?size=100&id=XoZSJBjC-7d0&format=png&color=000000
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Anonymous information (data) will be included in 

project reports. It will be included in an academic 

journal article. It could be presented at a conference.  

 

 

 

It could also be shared with the RCN Foundation. 

The RCN Foundation is the funder of the UCAN 

project.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

What if I want to stop taking part?   

You do not have to say why you want to stop taking 

part. 

 

 

 

You can stop taking part at any time before pressing 

the submit button. To stop taking part you will need to 

close your internet browser window or tab. 

 

 

https://images.unsplash.com/photo-1540575467063-178a50c2df87?w=600&auto=format&fit=crop&q=60&ixlib=rb-4.0.3&ixid=M3wxMjA3fDB8MHxwaG90by1yZWxhdGVkfDN8fHxlbnwwfHx8fHw%3D
https://www.rcn.org.uk/-/media/RCN-Foundation/RCN-Foundation/Logos/Logo-Cropped-White.png?h=254&w=477&la=en&hash=514A0C9C64282DE4148422BA7BCA75A0
https://images.unsplash.com/photo-1544393569-eb1568319eef?q=80&w=2070&auto=format&fit=crop&ixlib=rb-4.0.3&ixid=M3wxMjA3fDB8MHxwaG90by1wYWdlfHx8fGVufDB8fHx8fA%3D%3D
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You will not be able to stop taking part after pressing 

the submit button.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Further Information and Contacts  

What if I have a problem?  

If you have a question or are unhappy about taking 

part, you can contact Dale. You can get in touch with 

Dale by using his email address d.nixon@keele.ac.uk 

or by telephone on 01782 733265. 

 

 

If you are still unhappy you can contact the Faculty of 

Medicine and Health Sciences Research Ethics 

Committee. You can get in touch with them by using 

their email address health.ethics@keele.ac.uk. 

Mention ‘Project 0921’ in the email. 

 

 

Who is funding the project?   

The RCN Foundation is the funder of the UCAN 

project. This means they have given some money to 

make the project happen. The RCN Foundation is a 

charity. They support nurses to improve health and 

wellbeing. 

 

mailto:d.nixon@keele.ac.uk
mailto:health.ethics@keele.ac.uk
https://rcnfoundation.rcn.org.uk/
https://plus.unsplash.com/premium_photo-1669125725728-4cf8785623f0?q=80&w=1935&auto=format&fit=crop&ixlib=rb-4.0.3&ixid=M3wxMjA3fDB8MHxwaG90by1wYWdlfHx8fGVufDB8fHx8fA%3D%3D
https://images.unsplash.com/photo-1573164574572-cb89e39749b4?q=80&w=2069&auto=format&fit=crop&ixlib=rb-4.0.3&ixid=M3wxMjA3fDB8MHxwaG90by1wYWdlfHx8fGVufDB8fHx8fA%3D%3D
https://www.rcn.org.uk/-/media/RCN-Foundation/RCN-Foundation/Logos/Logo-Cropped-White.png?h=254&w=477&la=en&hash=514A0C9C64282DE4148422BA7BCA75A0
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Who has checked (reviewed) the project?  

This project has been checked (reviewed) by the 

Faculty of Medicine and Health Sciences Faculty 

Research Ethics Committee at Keele University. 

They check to make sure that the project team will 

take care of everyone who takes part in the project. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Thank you 

Thank you for reading this information. Thank you for 

thinking about taking part in the UCAN project.  

 

 

 

If you want to take part, you will need to say that you 

agree (consent). You will be asked to give your 

consent digitally on the next page.  

 

 

To save a copy of this information you can right click 

to print or save.   

 

https://images.unsplash.com/photo-1573164574572-cb89e39749b4?q=80&w=2069&auto=format&fit=crop&ixlib=rb-4.0.3&ixid=M3wxMjA3fDB8MHxwaG90by1wYWdlfHx8fGVufDB8fHx8fA%3D%3D

